CHAPTER 94—S. F. 458 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money from the General Revenue Fund for the expenses of the State Government, including salaries of officers and employees thereof and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expense of state government. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the General Revenue Fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951:

Sec. 2. Legislature. THE LEGISLATURE:

1. Printing Legislative Manual......\$ 9,000.00

Item 1 to be disbursed by the Commissioner of Administration.

- Sec. 3. Commissioner of Administration. COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION:
- 1. Printing Biennial Budget.....\$ 3,700.00
- Sec. 4. Retired judges. RETIRED SUPREME AND DISTRICT COURT JUDGES:
- Sec. 5. Surveyor General. SURVEY [SURVEYOR] GENERAL OF LOGS AND LUMBER:
- 1. Supplies and Expense.....\$ 1,030.76
- 2. Scaling fees \$ 2,500.00
- Sec. 6. Forestry, division of. DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—DIVISION OF FORESTRY:

a. Nursery

- 1. Salaries \$2,000.00
- 2. Supplies and Expense \$ 1,000.00
- Sec. 7. Livestock sanitary board. LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD:
- 1. Supplies and Expense.....\$80,753.95
- Sec. 8. Unobligated balances, cancelation. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1951, in the several appropriations and accounts of each of the departments or divisions for which an appropriation is made herein out of the General Revenue Fund, are hereby cancelled into the General Revenue Fund as of June 30, 1951.
- Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 95—S. F. 514 [Coded as Section 620.273]

An act prohibiting the changing in any way serial numbers of farm implements and machinery, and providing a penalty for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[620.273] Section 1. Farm implements and machinery, alteration of serial numbers. No person, firm, association, or corporation shall destroy, remove, alter, cover, or deface the manufacturer's serial numbers from any tractor, grain binder, corn binder, forage blower, grain drill, corn planter, combine, thresher, corn picker, corn sheller, forage harvester, hay baler, power mower or any other item of heavy farm machinery having such numbers; nor sell, offer for sale, lease or